## MAINE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

Docket No. Ken-22-420

# HUMAN RIGHTS DEFENSE CENTER, Appellee,

v.

# MAINE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS ASSOCIATION SELF-FUNDED RISK MANAGEMENT POOL, Appellant.

On Appeal from the Superior Court, Kennebec County Docket No. CV-21-131

## BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE

Shelby Leighton Jaqueline Aranda Osorno\* Public Justice 1620 L St. NW, Suite 630 Washington, DC 20036 (202) 797-8600 sleighton@publicjustice.net jaosorno@publicjustice.net \*pro hac vice application pending

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
INTRODUCTION1
INTEREST OF AMICI
ARGUMENT4
I. THE RISK POOL HAS ENACTED A BAD FAITH SCHEME OF SECRECY WARRANTING IMPOSITION OF ATTORNEY'S FEES
A. The Risk Pool's Bad Faith Would Likely Have Prevented an Ordinary Member of the Press or Public from Discovering Information of Public Interest
B. The Risk Pool's Settlement Agreements Are of Significant Public Interest
C. The Risk Pool Should Pay Attorney's Fees for Acting in Bad Faith13
II. CONFIDENTIAL SETTLEMENT TERMS IN PRISONERS' RIGHTS CASES INHIBIT THE VINDICATION OF CIVIL RIGHTS THROUGH PRIVATE LITIGATION
III. FORCING CIVIL RIGHTS PLAINTIFFS TO SIGN SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS THAT DO NOT INCLUDE SETTLEMENT AMOUNTS IS CONTRARY TO THE MAINE RULES OF PROFESSIONAL
CONDUCT18
CONCLUSION

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page(s)
Cases
<i>Burr v. Dep't of Corrections</i> , 2020 ME 130, 240 A.3d 37112
<i>Dobson v. Camden</i> , 705 F.2d 759 (5th Cir. 1983)14
<i>John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 146 (1989)13
<i>Linscott v. Foy,</i> 1998 ME 206, 716 A.2d 101721
MaineToday Media, Inc. v. State, 2013 ME 100, 82 A.3d 10413, 20
<i>Mascal v. Me. Dep't of Corrections</i> , No. 22-cv-292 (D. Me. 2022)
Muther v. Broad Cove Shore Ass'n, 2009 ME 37, 968 A.2d 53918
Overbey v. Mayor and City Council of Baltimore, 930 F.3d 215 (4th Cir. 2019)4
Nebraska Press Assn. v. Stuart, 427 U.S. 539 (1976)15
<i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997)16
Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia, 448 U.S. 555 (1980)15
<i>Swaine v. Me. Dep't of Corrections,</i> No. 22-cv-408 (D. Me. 2022)

Wyatt v. Cole 504 U.S. 158 (1992)16
Statutes
1 M.R.S. § 401
1 M.R.S. § 409(4)13
42 U.S.C. § 198816
42 U.S.C. § 198316
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11
Maine Freedom of Access Actpassim
